19/09/2024 14:11
General Approach to Model the Surface Charge Induced by Multiple Surface Chemical Reactions in
Potentiometric FET Sensors / Mele, L. J.; Palestri, P.; Selmi, L.. - In: IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON
DEVICES. - ISSN 0018-9383. - 67:3(2020), pp. 1149-1156. [10.1109/TED.2020.2964062]
Terms of use:
The terms and conditions for the reuse of this version of the manuscript are specified in the publishing
policy. For all terms of use and more information see the publisher's website.
(Article begins on next page)

A.Bazigos, D.Bouvet, M.Calame, C.Schönenberger, and A. M.Ionescu,
“Sensing with advanced computing technology: Fin field-effect transis-
tors with high-k gate stack on bulk silicon,” ACS Nano, vol. 9, no. 5,
pp. 4872–4881, 2015. doi: 10.1021/nn5064216.
[6] M.Milgrew, P.Hammond, and D.Cumming, “The development of scal-
able sensor arrays using standard CMOS technology,” Sensors and
Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 103, no. 1, pp. 37–42, 2004. doi:
10.1016/j.snb.2004.03.004.
[7] T.Yeow, M.Haskard, D.Mulcahy, H.Seo, and D.Kwon, “A very large
integrated pH-ISFET sensor array chip compatible with standard CMOS
processes,” Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 44, no. 1, pp. 434–
440, 1997. doi: 10.1016/S0925-4005(97)00207-4.
[8] P.Bergveld, “Development, operation, and application of the ion-sensitive
field-effect transistor as a tool for electrophysiology,” IEEE Transactions
on Biomedical Engineering, vol. BME-19, no. 5, pp. 342–351, Sep.
1972. doi: 10.1109/TBME.1972.324137.
[9] P. R.Nair and M. A.Alam, “Screening-limited response of nanobiosen-
sors,” Nano Letters, vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 1281–1285, 2008. doi:
10.1021/nl072593i.
[10] D. E.Yates, S.Levine, and T. W.Healy, “Site-binding model of the elec-
trical double layer at the oxide/water interface,” Journal of the Chemical
Society, Faraday Transactions 1: Physical Chemistry in Condensed
Phases, vol. 70, pp. 1807–1818, 1974. doi: 10.1039/F19747001807.
[11] A.Tarasov, M.Wipf, R. L.Stoop, K.Bedner, W.Fu, V. A.Guzenko,
O.Knopfmacher, M.Calame, and C.Schönenberger, “Understanding the
electrolyte background for biochemical sensing with ion-sensitive field-
effect transistors,” ACS nano, vol. 6, no. 10, pp. 9291–9298, 2012. doi:
10.1021/nn303795r.
[12] M.Wipf, R. L.Stoop, A.Tarasov, K.Bedner, W.Fu, I. A.Wright,
C. J.Martin, E. C.Constable, M.Calame, and C.Schönenberger, “Selective
sodium sensing with gold-coated silicon nanowire field-effect transistors
in a differential setup,” ACS Nano, vol. 7, no. 7, pp. 5978–5983, 2013.
doi: 10.1021/nn401678u
[13] M. W.Shinwari, M. J.Deen, and D.Landheer, “Study of the electrolyte-
insulator-semiconductor field-effect transistor (EISFET) with applica-
tions in biosensor design,” Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 47, no. 12,
pp. 2025–2057, 2007. doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2006.10.003.
[14] A.Bandiziol, P.Palestri, F.Pittino, D.Esseni, and L.Selmi, “A TCAD-
based methodology to model the site-binding charge at ISFET/electrolyte
interfaces,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 10, pp.
3379–3386, Oct 2015. doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2464251.
[15] R. L.Stoop, M.Wipf, S.Mller, K.Bedner, I. A.Wright, C. J.Martin,
E. C.Constable, W.Fu, A.Tarasov, M.Calame, and C.Schnenberger,
“Competing surface reactions limiting the performance of ion-sensitive
field-effect transistors,” Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 220,

10.1016/S0001-8686(96)00307-7.
[23] L. J.Criscenti, R. T.Cygan, A. S.Kooser, and H. K.Moffat, “Water
and halide adsorption to corrosion surfaces: Molecular simulations
of atmospheric interactions with aluminum oxyhydroxide and gold,”
Chemistry of Materials, vol. 20, no. 14, pp. 4682—4693, 2008. doi:
10.1021/cm702781r
[24] F.Pittino and L.Selmi, “Use and comparative assessment of the CVFEM
method for Poisson-Boltzmann and Poisson-Nernst-Planck three di-
mensional simulations of impedimetric nano-biosensors operated in
the DC and AC small signal regimes,” Computer Methods in Ap-
plied Mechanics and Engineering, vol. 278, pp. 902–923, 2014. doi:
10.1016/j.cma.2014.06.006.
[25] A.Padovani and L.Larcher, “Time-dependent dielectric breakdown statis-
tics in SiO2 and HfO2 dielectrics: Insights from a multi-scale modeling
approach,” in 2018 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium
(IRPS), March 2018. doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2018.8353552 pp. 3A.2.1–
3A.2.7.